As of March 31, 2021, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the aforementioned
sensitivity analysis were as follows:

   Scenarios

 Position  Probable  Possible  Remote

Sugar price increase – R$/ton Short   1,898   2,372   2,847

Gasoline price increase - R$/m³ Short   2,620   3,275   3,931

Energy price increase - R$/mwh Short   220   275   330

Ethanol price increase - R$/m³ Short   2,379   3,093   3,712

Exchange rate increase - R$/US$ Short   5.79   7.23   8.68

Exchange rate decrease - R$/US$ Long

   5.79

   4.34

   2.89

Interest rate decrease - % p.y. Long   2.65   1.99   1.33

iii) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position on March 31, 2021. The effects of the possible and remote
scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of profit or loss as foreign exchange gains
(losses) are as follows:

   Effect of exchange-rate changes

   Scenarios

Currency exposure, net

March 31, 2021  Possible
+25%

Remote
+50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  2,749,962  687,491 1,374,981 (687,491) (1,374,981)

Restricted cash (Note 4)  860,614  215,154 430,307 (215,154) (430,307)

Trade accounts receivable (Note 5)  701,661  175,415 350,831 (175,415) (350,831)

Related parties (Note 10)  4,490,642  1,122,661 2,245,321 (1,122,661) (2,245,321)

Suppliers (Note 14)  (2,511,479) (627,870) (1,255,740) 627,870 1,255,740

Loans and financing (Note 16)  (8,123,800) (2,030,950) (4,061,900) 2,030,950 4,061,900

Impact on statement of income for the year   (458,099) (916,200) 458,099 916,200

iv) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2021, the probable scenario considers the weighted annual average rate of fixed interest
on the Company’s loans and financing, and for short-term investments and restricted cash, the CDI
accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were performed with an increase and
decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis are presented below:

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

111

   Interest rate sensitivity

   Scenarios

 Probable Possible
+25%

Remote
+50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50%

Interest earnings bank deposits  26,757  6,689 13,379 (6,689) (13,379)

Interest earning bank deposits (restricted cash)   1,279  320 640 (320) (640)

Loans and financing  (590,677) (147,669) (295,339) 147,669 295,339

Additional impact in income (loss) for the year  (562,641)  (140,660) (281,320) 140,660 281,320

As of March 31, 2021, the rates used in the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

Scenarios

Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

CDI accumulated – % p.y.   2,12 2,65 3,18   1,59   1,06
Post-fixed interest on loans and financing – % p.y.   5,12   6,40   7,68  3,84 2,56

k) Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure its ability to continue as a going
concern and to finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering an
adequate return to its shareholders.

The Company maintains relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown
below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch
 National  AAA (bra)  Stable  05/28/2020

 Global  BBB  Negative  05/28/2020

Moody's
 National  Aaa.Br  Stable  12/09/2020

 Global  Baa3  Stable  12/09/2020